
































Reserved/
Committed Contract

Allocation Spent to Date via Contract Expired Unallocated
Water/Sewer 45,000.00         30,000.00        -               -               15,000.00   

Jump Start 125,000.00      73,020.00        -               -               51,980.00   

Outdoor Recreation 174,600.00      78,443.39        -               64,301.31   31,855.30   

Main Street Improvements 50,000.00         22,450.00        -               -               27,550.00   

Project Management 48,900.00         48,800.00        -               -               100.00        

High Speed Internet 75,000.00         24,000.00        39,000.00  12,000.00   -               

Tourism/Marketing 151,500.00      150,000.00      -               -               1,500.00     

Vocational Training 50,000.00         40,892.00        7,734.00     -               1,374.00     

Grant Matching 105,000.00      62,813.00        -               10,874.00   31,313.00   

Hunt Memorial 100,000.00      100,000.00      -               -               -               

Shadowlands 75,000.00         75,000.00        -               -               -               

     TOTALS 1,000,000.00   705,418.39      46,734.00  87,175.31  160,672.30

 - Under contract with Evolving Media ($12,000.00 remaining - 
CONTRACT EXPIRED 6/30/19) - work performed 7/2019; 
 - Under contract with Evolving Media for implementation of wireless 
network ($39,000.00) - expires 7/1/2020 

 - Under contract with Ellenville First Aid & Rescue ($7,734) - contract 
expires 6/1/2020 
- Under contract with Town of Wawarsing for Colony Farm Feasibility 
Study ($10,874.00 - CONTRACT EXPIRED 12/31/18) - missing one piece 
of documentation - payment still valid; 
- Under contract with Village of Ellenville for D&H Heritage Trail 
($15,000.00 - CONTRACT EXPIRED 12/31/19

Ulster County Economic Development Alliance
Ellenville Million Status

As of April 30, 2020

 - Under contract with Town of Wawarsing for Pavilion Project 
($64,301.31 - CONTRACT EXPIRED 11/30/19 - work completed 2/2020 
& all documents submitted - need contract extension);
- Under contract with Town of Wawarsing for O&W Rail Trail 
($31,855.30 remaining - CONTRACT EXPIRED 12/31/19)



2016 218,870.00  
2017 166,834.40  
2018 206,854.79  
2019 123,733.20  

716,292.39  
(10,874.00)   Town of Wawarsing Colony Farm Feasibility Study
705,418.39  



RYCOR LLC
537 State Route 208
New Paitz, NY 12561
84s-7 42-5110
1-15-20
10,0 - 6,16

Heilo John Gavaris
j, g:t r 

: lt t l.r ! I c I ig q-i.l Li u1 1q $ I r.t tr oi I, t1'g
Ph # 845-210-304s
Ph # 845-210-3046
Rural Heaith Office

Mitsubishi Super High Efficiency Heating, Cooling, Dehumidification, and Air Purification
system

Install 
f.ly;gX'*,::fi';ffii:*:"J"tHli::JfiT0 Bru-Mitsubishi Ductress Hyper-Heat
Heat Pump system

. Condensing r-rnit iocated on wall mount system

. Evaporator located close to ceiling

: t"#::J,1iT;i;ff,i::H""*ii: 
c'vering

Total price to complete above mentioned work: $4,300

rn s tar I 
li"l#I}l'i|j;H;' "ff il*:"JJ,HI i: :.T :;0 0 B ru - Mitsub i shi D uctr e s s Hyp er-

Heat Heat Pump system
. Condensing unit located on wall mount system
. Evaporator located close to ceiling

: t"#::J,::T,ii;:T,i::ilT"xii:c'vering
'fotal price to complete above mentioned work: $4,950

. 1";iixl l)isc*unt- RYCOR is pleased to offer $200 discount per system to 7 systems are installed
on the same date bv 2-15-20

]-*t*i r{u* *n cia-'-'r.:i'irr:tnl}aiir-rr:530,{XX} paictr b3, {.*r'ti}ieel Ballk {lh*el*

Sl.(}t)il [.*ntral l{urlson l{r-:betc- $300 offper systemviamail inrebate check lrom Central
Hudson

'$'**xI $3rice *'*r 7 s.v$eeffi?si xS€ec" *a$X rc&:;x{*$ ex?,i$ q$ise**xtts xr* app}ied:
3i2S,{}t*{}



S a"*s!; .,\ir
'fie into existing IIRV and install return ducts into 2 bathrooms. Install to ceiling lay in dif-fusers
and connect ducts to them.
Totalprice to run ductu,ork and corutect to new.space: St"g${}

Note: Line Voltage and Panel work is not included in above scope of work. An eiectrician will
be needed to complete project.

Thank you tbr taking the time to meet with me. It would be a pleasure to complete this
project with you. Please feel free to call me at any time with any thoughts or questions.

Sincerely,
Scott Arnold
RYCOR HVAC
845-742-5110



Ellenville Regional Hospital
ROlO--RYCOR HVAC
Print As: RYCOR HVAC

537 STATE ROUTE 208
NEW PALTZ, NY 12561OOOO

20308
Provident Bank

Operating 51'1 1

Dale:0312012020

1 501 27-ClP - Population RURAL HEALTH OFFICE $1,000.00

Ellenville Regional Hospital
1O Healthy Way
Ellenville, NY 12428

if;l3?o-o'RYCOR HVAC

Provident Bank
Ellenville, NY

537 STATE ROUTE 208
NEW PALTZ, NY 12561OOOO

555Lllrr'

Page 1 of 1

20308
Date'. 0312012020

$**1,000.00**

20308
Provident Bank

Operating 51 1'1

Dale:0312012020

***One Thousand Dollars***

RYCOR HVAC
537 STATE ROUTE 208
NEW PALTZ, NY 12561OOOO
United States

il'0 eOlOBrr' !: e e lq?0qLlt:

Ellenville Regional Hospital
ROlO--RYCOR HVAC
Print As: RYCOR HVAC

1 501 27-ClP - Population HEALTH OFFICE $o.oo $1,000.00

Page 1 of 1



15A127-C|P - Populalian RURAL HEALTH AFFICE 1 $27.AOA.AA $O.AO $2g.0AA AO
Net Amount $29.000.00

Page 1 of 1

Ellenville Regional Hospital
ROlO--RYCOR HVAC
Print As. RYCOR HVAC

Ellenville Regional Hospital
ROlO--RYCOR HVAC
Print As: RYCOR HVAC

03t1st2a2a 1c 0-6 16

15A127-ClP - Populatian RURALHEALTH OFFICE

Ellenville Regional Hospital
10 Healthy Way
Ellenville, NY 12428

?f;II?d",ot RYCoR HVAC

537 STATE ROUTE 208
NEW PALTZ, NY 12561OOOO

Provident Bank
Ellenville, NY

20252
Provident Bank

Operating 5111
Date 0311912020

20252
Date: 03/1912020

***Twenty Nine Thousand Dollars""*

RYCOR HVAC
537 STATE ROUTE 208
NEW PAITZ, NY 12561OOOO
United States

il'Oa0l52rr' r:lell?ot t, lri

$**29,000.00**

5 5 5 I I lrr'

20252
Provident Bank

Operating 51 11

Dale: O311912020

1 $29.A00.A0 $A.A0 $29.A00 0A

537 STATE ROUTE 208
NtWPALTZ. NY 12561OOOO

\et Anounl: $29,OoO OO

Page 1 of 1

Amount Enlered



Saft Electrical $ervice, lnc.
P.O. Box 1088
Pine Bush, NY 12566
(845) 744-5072

BILLTO

Ellenville Regional HosPital

10 Healthy Way
Ellenville, NY 12428

INVOIGE

3n812020 27995

"Yl/e may not be the least expensive, but we

as s ur e q uolity, r elia b il ity, a n d s atisfactio n. t'

All major credit cards accepted. L 4' surcharge will be added for all credit card purchases'

Payment due upon serylces rendered. Thank you for your business'

DATE tNvotcE#

Completion of rough wiring as per estimate #3916

& credits as per estimate #3944
and any extras due uPon comPletion

\ 5o\>)

pa Lvb 9fi53
q\a\aaa

TOTAL: s18,872.67
NoTE: All equipment and materials installed by Saft Electric

remain the property of Saft Electric until invoice is paid in full' PAYMENT IS DUE BY:



Ellenville Regional Hospital
12g3_SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC
Print As: SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, lNC.

PO BOX 1088
PINE BUSH, NY 12566

20353
Provident Bank

Operating 5111
Dafe:0410212020

1.n1r7-atP-p.drtah6n RH Cflce 1 519'6126/ $16,612-6fs18,872.67 $18,872-67

Page 1 of 1

Ellenville Regional Hospital
10 Healthy Way
Ellenville, NY 12428

5 5 5 I I Ltt'

20353
Date'.0410212A20

$**18,872.67**

20353
Provident Bank

Operating 5111
Dale: 0410212020

?ill?0",o'SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, lNC.
***Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Two Dollars and 67 Cents***

SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC.
PO BOX 1088
PINE BUSH, NY 12566
United States

il.o eo f 5lrr' r: e e IQ ?01.\ lt!

Ellenville Regional HosPital
1 293-SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC.
Print As: SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, lNC.

PO BOX 1088
PINE BUSH, NY 12566

1 501 27 -C lP - Population

Page I of 1

tTEM# 6626007-

Provident Bank
Ellenville, NY



d"dn"-

Saft Electrical Service, lnc.
P.O. Box 1088
Pine Bush, NY 12566
(845) 744-s072

BILLTO

Ellenville Regional Hospital
I0 Healthy Wa;"
Ellenville. NY 12-128

INVOIGE
DATE tNVOtCE#

31212020 27933

"lf/e may not be the least expensive, but we
qss ur e quality, reliability, and s atisfuctio n. "

PROJECT/LOCATION WORK ORDERED BY PHONE NUMBER REP COMPLETION

Rural Health Network John C. 647 -6400 JES 31212020

DESCRIPTION AMAUNT

Deposit for wiring of nelr' offices as per estimate #3916

rrC€D("on}*
G* lflotz\

pa,o/ zl sleoi
Cctr2

17,266.67

t)
?\1 a

NOTE: All equipment and materials installed by Saft Electric
remain the property of Saft Electric until invoice is paid in full.

TOTAL: $17,266.67

PAYMENT lS D|JE BY: 3/L0t2024

All major credit cards accepted. A 4V. surcharge will be added for all credit card purchases.

Thank you for your business.



lmage Report

H€ STERLING
#ry NATTON.A.L BA.NK

ABA Number 221970443
Account Number 5551 1 1

Serial Number 20170
Amount $17,266.67
Paid Date 0311312020

il'l I?c., or SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, lNC.
*'.Sevenleen Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Six Dollars and 67 Cents"'

SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC,
PO BOX 1088
PINE BUSH, NY 12566
LJnited States

r'O l0 I?0r' t! I ? II?0l,l,lr:
irtll

5 5 5 I I ltr'

vm
3lltsIIJl-l l1

l>Nbl:l'n Nb

lil-4 =S F;! lFg+ffiEI

il l= u$,q lH
:i , gl Fz*[)
ii lidH:mH

" lfi=$H=lq
l-(Dlt5f Itll tlrll

-rnsl=WAl_DEN SAVINGS BAN(
-Branc.hName=P lN E B US H Br=1 00S
-TlrlD = 1 4 5 1 -TranD t=03/1 2/20-StartTrn = 3:44:30 pM
-R tN u m =>2 2 i g7 i 3 i 6 <-lle m irt um =00020 7 9S633 1

-lnst=WALDEN SAVI \GS aANK
-3ranchName=PINE tsUSl3r=1 005
-Tlrl D=1 45i -T16nDt=03/1 2/20
.StartTm= 3r44:30 Pful

7



TOp QUALITY SEALCoAT l,&,lc.
(845)626 707:6-5188, RTE209, Accord, N'Y' 12404

Services:
Sea{c*ati*g: Fan-l<iirg Lct: f :-''i""':ways

ffi i*cirt*p li epa i rx f i*staliaztr:rt*
**tT*r f,r*e1'" flitr!i*g f trar,\< F'**air

S{ripir:g: [xisting *nd 1!svu L;3**r-tls

Ts::rrls *nd Asphalt C*urls f*r Sp*r'ls

$i-an:p*d &rPi:ak: tieft'Y tg3i$ry

Torm Fip"rkerous

{S*v; Y*ri{" St*rnPed A,sPh*it
-;-CP 

']ria ilti' 1;*'-- :':a*t

{945i rlztr'Iil28
5L8,&, *te . ?.**

&,*r*rri, fr}"Y, 1"24*4'

wliulrv. nYst* rn pe d* 5L{S I t{qffi
oete: g/tOlZo

Customer lnvoice # 2020-3
This is a billing invoice,Narrre: ELLENVILLE REGIONAL

Address:

City, State

Phone:

clo Location: D UMqSTEE'9qnryxtJgJj)N

BILLING INVOICE DESCRIPTION

*{;{*{}.i)1*
20 YARD DUMPSTER RENTAL

DUMP FEES 1.73 TONS OVER LIMITGI$I'I019N

1/ s,ul

Total lnvoice:
PaYment Due:

$840.30
4lsl20



lmage Report

&& p--r-NIffi STERLING
mffi

E H N.A.TtoNA.L B,a.t'.IKry.ryr

ABA Number 221970443
Account Number 555111
Serial Number 20341
Amount $840.30
Paid Date 0410912020

Hlkfy,,llg, Regiona r HospitaI
Ellcnvillo, NY 12428

iT T?0,, or rop QUALIry SEALCOAT, INc.
"'Eight Hundred Forty Dollars and 30 Cents..,

TOP QUALITY SEALCOAT. ]NC.
5188 ROUTE2OS
ACCORD, NY 124040000
Uniled Strles

lr,0 ao 3L lrr. r; e e li ?olrt,
r.,i
, .r l

ProvldBnt Eank
E(6nv1llo, I\lY

20341
Date; A313012020

$"840.30"

555IIlrr.

3gi
4U
)5
lfr
oma

oa!:
ot(
: n;
!3rlr.10'
ooa,
.iE;
E6;
<f .t

N)s
.J
z
C)

-8

i.i
t;

i:i!
:r
\i



1 87 East Market Street

Suite 180

Bhinebeck NY 1 2572

845 876 8202

845 876 81 1 2 fax

optlmusarchitecture.conr lnvoice

Afil:ll[il1Uill

lnvoice #

To

Email

Project

Job #

Malch 12. 2020

oA-2020-68

John Gavaris

Ellenville Rcgional I lospital
PO Bor 668

Flllcnville. NY 12.128-0668

i. gavaris@ellenvilleregional. orq

E,lIenviIIe Rural IIealth Nctwork Oi'llce

1927

Dates

U26120 - 317120

Corrmunication and Cloordination nith Or.urer. Bidders. and Vcndors

Process and Rer,ien RFI's f}om Ou,ner's Irlectrician

Code relicn tbr remor ir.rg plaster ceiiing

Prepare & sent signcd and stamped drar.ving sets fol'Building Deparlment and On,ncr

Description

Professional Services

Ellenville Rural Health Nehvork Office

D. Gallagher

.1. I'en'anova

Admin

Sub total

Reimbursable Expense
S.li\,1 Associates

(2-l) 24x36 B&W prints - zl scts ibr BLrilding Depr & Orvr.rer

Sub total

Total Balance Due
Pal,abie to Optin.rus Architecturc
'lelms: Duc upon rcceipt / 29lo I-atc tte
Thank you.

Units

200.00

144.00

Rate Fee

2.50 170.00

12.50 r20.00

0.50 75.00

425.00

1500.00

3 7.50

I .10

r.00

1 962.50

220.00

144.00

364.00

$2,326.50

0 a zlaa' ,\c t g)zb7

1of1



lmage Report

Tffi STERLING
Hre NATiONAL BANK

ABA Number
Account Number
Serial Number
Amount
Paid Date

221974443
5551 1 1

ZUJJ+

$2,326 50
0410612020

Ellenville Reoional
10 Healthy Way
Ellenville, NY 12428 {r..

ifl 6fr" or OPTIMUS ARCH ITECHTURE
***Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Six Dollars and 50 C€nts*"'

20334
Date:03/30/2020

$*'2,326.50**

OPTIMUS ARCHITECHTURE
187 EAST MARKET STREET
surTE f80
RHINEBECK, NY,I2572OOOO
United Stafe$

il.O1011t,il' lq?oL\l': 5 5 5 l I lil'ii.q e

r;,] I1 ,, lll''
I ', l'Prouid"nt Bankr ;: l'

., r 
,,i 

Ellenvllo.*t , 
] 

L



6c#:
€3 1{i

S **tn
ffiry PETt"y CASH / CHECK REQUEST

El!envil{s Regional Hcspital

PAYABLE TO: Town of Wawarsing

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE ZIP:

AMOUNT: $1,925.00 DATE REQUESTED BY: 31312020

PURCHASE ORDER #:

Building permit fees. $190,000.00 project. $35/1st $1k and $1O/additional $1k.

REQUESTED BY:

AUTHORIZED BY:

John Gavaris&6tu DATE: 31312020

DN 31312A20

FUNDS TO BE DISTRIBUTED
BY:

: CASH

i' "'; CHECK



ie ,'ri - :i! $

,t.t-: i ;';

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

TOWN OF WAWARSING Pta

oatea -ft 2oGEl_
\*"r',ReceiPt

Received From
.1

\rr "cC, '\53
a '.3.:L 1..rv-

for: Building Permit
Other



lmage Report

bffi
BW STERLING
ffiE NATIoNAL B.A.NK

ABA Number 221970443
Account Number 555111
Serial Number 20153
Amount $1,925.00
Paid Date 0311212020

Ellenville Regional Hospi{al
10 Healthy WBy 1

Eltenv'lle, NY 12428 
,...

iil l%", oTTOWN oF WAWARSING

2A153
Dater 03/03/2020

*"*One Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Five Dollars***

TOWN OF WAWARSING
PO BOX 671
ELLENV]LLE, NY 12428
Unitod States

irto?oI5lflr 1:2, lM0l.t ]t! 5 5 5 l I II'

,^rlle IE
lr
ILllall-t '-:l I

U /^l ll<qt ol
=si 5J
qiffc.bl
s:l *El
9qtr!tr
B -Ieci
m t:y :_{

J N I

c(r ,l' I'tl
llll1ltt

lsN# 381 001 243602
aate 311112020
WorkType 26 Batch# 4

r9
29

alFI
!;
ei

GI

$**1,925O0**

Back



ocf, o/o c1u1

845 876 B1 1 2 fax

cptrmusarchiiecture.ccm lnvoice

lnvoice #

To

Email

Project

Job #

I B7 East iUarket Street

Suite 1 B0

Bhrnebeck NY 1 2572

Januar1,29,2020

oA-2020-32

John Gavaris

Ellenville Regionai Hospital

PO Bor 668

Ellenville,NY 12128-0668

i. gavaris@ellenvillereq iona l, orq

Ellenville Rural Health Nenvork Office

1921

Afltiriil[Tl1Rt

Dates

l2t'3'19 - li25i20

Description

Professional Services

Ellenrille Ilural Health Netrvork Ofl'ice

D. Gallagher

J. Terranova

Adrnin

Sub total

Total Balance Due
Payable to Optin.rus Architecture
Terms: Due upon receipt I 2on Late fee

Thank you.

Units Rate

2.50

10.00

0.50

170.00

120.00

75.00

Fee

,125.00

1200.00

31.50

Comrnunication and Coordination tvith Or.vner and Bidders

Email Ow'ner r.vith infbrmation for possible floor raceway prodr-rct

Bidding coordination including discussing Bid costiprices rvith Ou'ner & clarit'ications for Bidders

Prepare & sent Addendum #01

1662.50

$1,662.50

1of1

,,401# *n\" it ,h't"

nq\%'-
. l} tLt-,,t't?#

*u*
;--u{4--

.x\).c,t

f0{



lmage Report

Mffi STERLING
ffi H N ATro N,6\ L B.A.N K

ABA Number 221970443
Account Number 5551 1 1

Serial Number 19955
Amount $1,662.50
Paid Date 0211012020

Front

Ellenville Reoional Hosoital ,

Ellenvilla, NY 12428 
:

,li
lProvident Bank
Ellonville, NY L.

rt

il. 19955
Date:0210512020

$"1,662.50"

rll
,I

i,t,l,

if;I 51u* o OPTIMUS ARCHITECHTU RE
**tOne Thousand Six Hundred Sixtv Two Dollars and 50 Cents'*t

OPIIMUS ARCHITECHTURE
187 EAST MARKET STREET
SUITE 180
RHINEBECK, NY,1 2572OOOO
Unlted Statos

il,o Lqg 5sil. ri_l 2 Iq ?oLr" lr:
-1',

5 5 5 l l lI'

Back

ft

6

o
g

I









































UCED

1/29/2020 1/29/2020 OA-2020-32

3/2/2020 3/2/2020 27933

3/3/2020 3/3/2020 POPULATION HEALTH BUILDING PERMIT 2020

3/10/2020 3/10/2020 2020-3

3/12/2020 3/12/2020 OA-2020-68

3/19/2020 3/19/2020 10,0-6,16

3/18/2020 3/18/2020 27995

3/19/2020 3/19/2020 0320JC-12

3/8/2020 3/8/2020 8229

4/1/2020 4/1/2020 1500

4/14/2020 4/14/2020 6189-8

4/25/2020 4/25/2020 2020-5

4/27/2020 4/27/2020 OA-2020-114

4/27/2020 4/27/2020 RH OFFICE

4/28/2020 4/28/2020 1

4/29/2020 4/29/2020 28111



Total Grant Allocation and Expenses:

Bill - OPTIMUS ARCHITECHTURE: POPULATION HEALTH OFFICE SPACE

Bill - SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC.: UCED GRANT

Bill - TOWN OF WAWARSING: POPULATION HEALTH BUILDING PERMIT FEE 2020

Bill - TOP QUALITY SEALCOAT, INC.: DUMPSTER RENTAL - POPULATION HEALTH OFFICE 830

Bill - OPTIMUS ARCHITECHTURE: RURAL HEALTH OFFICE

Bill - RYCOR HVAC: RURAL HEALTH OFFICE

Bill - SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC.: RH Office

Correct Rycor invoice date

SUBTOTAL OF EXPENSES TO DATE:

Remaining Dollars to be spent by 4/30/2020

Bill - PAINT LIFE

Bill - FLOORING SOLUTIONS OF NEW YORK, INC.; POPULATION HEALTH OFFICE-FLOORING

Bill  - THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO.: POPULATION HEATH

Bill - TOP QUALITY SEALCOAT, INC.: DUMPSTER RENTAL - POPULATION HEALTH OFFICE

Bill - OPTIMUS ARCHITECHTURE: POPULATION HEALTH OFFICE SPACE

Bill - SULLIVAN FIRE PROTECTION CORP: RH OFFICE

Bill - EFI INC.: POPULATION HEALTH OFFICE

Bill - SAFT ELECTRICAL SERVICE INC.: POPULATION HEALTH OFFICE

SUBTOTAL OF SECOND AND FINAL INVOICE APRIL 2020



180,000.00$     

(1,662.50)$        UCED

(17,266.67)$      UCED

(1,925.00)$        UCED

(840.30)$           UCED

(2,326.50)$        UCED

(29,000.00)$      UCED

(18,872.67)$   UCED

(1,000.00)$     UCED

(72,893.64)$      1st Invoice

107,106.36$     

(26.39)$           UCED

(9,000.00)$     

UCED

(1,013.75)$     UCED

(650.00)$        

UCED

(1,746.20)$     UCED

(9,500.00)$     UCED

(69,980.00)$   UCED

(15,190.02)$   UCED

(107,106.36)$   2nd Invoice



 

This institution is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. 

Ulster County Economic Development Alliance      
P.O. Box 1800, 244 Fair Street 

Kingston, NY  12402-1800 
Tel:  845.340.3556 

 
 
       

 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 
May 14, 2020 04:30 PM  

Join Zoom Meeting 
Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6309466939 

 

Meeting ID: 630 946 6939 

 
 

 
 

 

• Call to Order 

• Roll Call 

• Approval of March and April 2020 UCEDA Meetings 

• Old Business 

➢ Revolving Loan Modifications-Yoga Vida, Organic Nectors, Pika Farm Table, Farm Bridge, 

Fruition 

➢ Mad Batters Restructure 

➢ Recovery Loan Program Update 

➢ Ellenville Hospital Contract Invoices – Ellenville Million 

• New Business 

➢ By-Laws Amendment 

➢ Contract with Accel 7 

• Public Comment 

• Adjournment  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6309466939


 

 

The next meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ulster County Economic Development Alliance is 
scheduled for 4:30., June 2, 2020. 






REGIONAL ENTREPRENEUR SUPPORT 
PROGRAM & OPERATIONAL NEEDS 
DATABASE (RESPOND)
Ulster County Small Business Advisory Initiative 

Region: Ulster County 
Duration: May 2020 to December 2020 
Focus: Entrepreneurs, Small Business Owners, M/WBEs 

Prepared for: Evelyn Wright & Lisa Berger 
Ulster County, Office of Economic Development 

Prepared by: Danny Potocki & Johnny LeHane 
Hudson Valley Center for Innovation dba Accel7, ESD Certified Business Incubator 

This information has been prepared with the understanding that all parties are operating under the 
agreement to not disclose ideas, information and/or content presented in this document, and/or 
supporting documents and materials and/or virtual and in-person communication, without expressed 
verbal and written consent by both participating parties, pertaining to the idea, concept, formation, 
registration and distribution and/or other forms of development of the project. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

01 Project Activities, Results & Implementation      03 

 01.1 Project Activities         03 

  Community Webinars       04 

  Industry Diagnostic Seminars      05 

  Company Deep Dive Sessions      05 

  Qualification Method: Company Deep Dives    06 

  RESPOND Energy, Expertise & Experience     07 

 01.2 Data & Research Approach       08 

  Survey & Database Method(s)      08 

  RESPOND Community       09 

02 Program Budget & Management       10 

 02.1 Program Assistance        10 

 02.2 Program Budget         10 

  RESPOND Timeline & Tasks       11 

APPENDIX           12 

 Organization Information        12 

 Code of Conduct         14 

 Conflict of Interest Policy        15 

 Workers Compensation        18 

 Company Insurance         19 



01 PROJECT ACTIVITIES, RESULTS & IMPLEMENTATION 

01.1 Project Activities 

Ulster County RESPOND will facilitate capacity building with entrepreneurs and small 
business owners (and teams) during the COVID19 pandemic by providing strategy support 
coaching. 

Specifically, entrepreneurs and owners will receive guidance, coaching, and advisory to 
support the development of a Business Roadmap focused on taking actions to implement 
strategy and operations decisions in the COVID19 pandemic (and beyond). 

RESPOND will be driven by three main project activities, including: 

• Community Education Webinars, available to all businesses in Ulster County; 
• Industry Diagnostic Seminars, held in small groups of businesses per industry/sector; 
• Company Deep Dives, scheduled with companies based on qualification for support. 

RESPOND will facilitate activities in the following way(s): 

01 Community Webinars 
• Assess survey data in coordination with Ulster County to plan sessions; 
• Invite businesses to attend a series of Community Webinars; 
• Survey participants who attend a Community Webinar(s). 

02 Industry Diagnostic Seminars 
• Assess survey data in coordination with Ulster County to plan small groups; 
• Collaborate promotion with regional stakeholders (e.g. Rondout Valley Growers 

Association, Farm Bridge, and HVH for farmers); 
• Invite businesses per industry/sector to attend a Company Diagnostic group seminar; 
• Survey participants who attend a Company Diagnostic seminar. 

03 Company Deep Dives 
• Assess survey data in coordination with Ulster County to assess who qualifies for Deep 

Dive Sessions; 
• Survey qualified businesses to prepare information for the Deep Dive session; 
• Schedule Deep Dives to focus on the core need identified by the business and RESPOND; 
• Survey participants for a lifecycle of either 12-weeks or 24-weeks, to collect data.  

The RESPOND team will work with Ulster County to develop and improve the qualification 
process, as needed.



Education: RESPOND can serve up to 300 participants each session 

Accel7 has and is planning on hosting a webinar on COVID19 business continuity and 
resiliency at least once per week over the course of six months, including but not limited to 
the following sessions: 

• Your Why in a COVID19 Economy 
• Market Research for Post COVID19 
• Renegotiating Contracts in CO VID19 
• Human Resources in the COVID19 Crisis 
• Budgeting & Projections in 2020 and Beyond 
• Researching & Tracking Your Path to Money 
• Risk Management Operational Guidance 
• Assessing Your Company’s Financial Health 
• Growth Mindset in COVID19 
• Relationship Management in Today’s Economy 
• Converting Customers in our Economy 
• Assessing KPIs for Your Business 
• Key Tools for Managing Your Brand 
• Self Care in the Post COVID19 Economy 

Accel7 is planning on hosting a webinar on business functions and business planning, in 
addition to the COVID19-focused webinars, routinely throughout the project duration. 
Topics include, but are not limited to: 

• Customer Journey Mapping 
• Jobs To Be Done Methods 
• Customer design 
• Product Ideation & Prototyping 
• Design Thinking Your Business 
• Go To Market Formation 
• Total Addressable Market 
• Sales & Revenue Pipelining 
• Launch Obtainable Strategy 
• Operations Tempo for Your Team 

Community Webinars (Topic Specific) 
Entrepreneurs, businesses, and other participants across the community, will receive 
guidance and insights from a subject matter expert(s) and professional service provider(s) in 
a series of seminars and webinars, with a focus on building resiliency in COVID19 and 
beyond. The sessions will be curated to educate businesses on best practices for strategy 
and operations in a challenging business climate, and encourage peer learning, networking, 
and community development. Accel7 will leverage partnerships to deliver education and 
training, and provide access to business tools for all participants and the community. 



Company Deep Dives (Company Specific) 
Business owners (and teammates, if best) who qualify will meet with a mentor(s) review 
business status, functions, and operational challenges. Businesses and mentor(s) will be 
supported by survey data, business materials, and business tools. The mentor will followup 
to ensure action is taken, based on the strategies developed in the meeting. 
Objective: Draft a Business Roadmap to identify and take action on survival and/or growth. 

Industry Diagnostic Seminars (Sector Specific) 
Business owners (and teammates, if best) will be grouped per industry and sector, and 
invited to participate in a strategy session with a mentor(s) and/or subject matter expert(s) to 
assess business strategy and operations and identify methods for survival and/or growth. 
Businesses and mentor(s) will be supported by survey data and business tools. 
Objective: Implement a method to support the development of their Business Roadmap. 

In total, RESPOND will enable Ulster County to support at least 
105+ companies through Community Webinars, Company 
Diagnostic Seminars, and Deep Dives in six (6) months. 

Diagnostics: RESPOND can serve 5-15 companies per seminar. 

RESPOND will enable Ulster County businesses across a range of strategic and operational 
functions and mission sets, aligned with industry-proven expertise focused on enabling 
entrepreneurs, small business owners, teammates, and other professionals to take action on 
developing their Business Roadmap. 

RESPOND will curate Company Diagnostic Seminars by pairing strategy and industry/sector 
experts.  

For example, Johnny 
LeHane from the Hudson 
Valley Startup Fund (HVSF) 
can cover business strategy 
and financials, and Nels 
Leader from Bread Alone 
can cover the dynamics of 
the restaurant industry in 
the COVID19 landscape. 

Deep Dives: RESPOND will serve 60 companies in 6 months. 

+

Johnny LeHane (left); Nels Leader (above)



Qualification Method: Company Deep Dives 

RESPOND will work with Ulster County to qualify businesses for Company Deep Dives, in 
alignment with CDC Guidelines and New York State guidance on Priority Industries for Re-
Opening in accordance with “Regional Guidelines for Re-Opening New York.” 

CDC Guidelines 
Regions must experience a 14-day decline in hospitalizations and deaths on a 3-day rolling 
average. Regions with few COVID cases cannot exceed 15 new total cases or 5 new deaths 
on a 3-day rolling average. A region must have fewer than two new COVID patients 
admitted per 100,000 residents per day. 

NYS Priority Industries for Re-Opening 
Ulster County can prioritize qualification in alignment with the Regional Guidelines for Re-
Opening New York. 

Current Ulster County data, collected from surveys, will help decision makers align with 
priority industries.

Phase One 
• Construction 
• Manufacturing and wholesale supply 

chain 
• Select retail using curbside pickup only

Phase Three 
•Restaurants and food service 
•Hotels and accommodations

Phase Two 
• Professional services 
• Finance and insurance 
• Retail 
• Administrative support 
• Real estate and rental leasing

Phase Four 
•Arts, entertainment and recreation 
•Education



Google Ecosystem 
Accel7 will provide free and open access to the RESPOND Resource Base in Google 
Documents to the entrepreneur, small business, education, art/creative, government, and 
larger community. This resource includes documentation, assessments, guidance, and other 
important information relating to COVID19 and business tools for continuity and resiliency. 

Story 
Subject Matter Experts 
Understand journey and improve content 
and delivery for growth. 
Assess: Your Why; Bio; Sales/Pitch Deck 

Product 
Strategy Development Team 
Discover first or updated product 
capability based on users and customers. 
Assess: Product or service roadmap

Mindset 
Business Coach 
Assess communication and execution 
structures for company team. 
Assess: Operational Workflow(s)

Health 
Subject Matter Expert 
Share resources on how to power-up and 
not lose power during growth. 
Assess: Implement nutritional practices

Customer 
Subject Matter Experts 
Assess Jobs To Be Done (JTBD) to better 
service customer. 
Assess: Interviews; Target Profile(s)

Market 
Analyst Team and experts 
Build business units economic (BUE) and 
define next launch strategy. 
Assess: Launch Obtainable Market (LOM)

Pipeline 
Lead Generation Lead and team 
Assess persona(s) and business 
development prospective business. 
Assess: Lead Generation opportunities

Fundraising 
Head of Growth & Strategy 
Assess due diligence, and start (or keep) 
tracking the investment roadmap. 
Assess: Pro Forma; Deck; Connections

Marketing 
Subject Matter Expert 
Assess methods to support social and 
inbound campaigns. 
Assess: Media Roadmap

Branding 
Subject Matter Expert 
Depending on needs, assess archetype, 
logo, templates, and decks. 
Assess: Asset Package (i.e. decks)

RESPOND Energy, Expertise & Experience 

RESPOND is positioned to leverage entrepreneurial mindset, entrepreneurial wellness, 
industry best practices, strategic insight practices, operational business functions and 
financial and investor experience with startup founders, small business owners, nonprofit 
and community organizations, city, county, and state government stakeholders, and 
corporate innovation and development teams.



01.2 Data & Research Approach 

RESPOND will provide Ulster County with insights on the “ground truth” - what is happening 
with entrepreneurs and business owners on the ground across the towns and cities. This 
information will support Ulster County’s strategic development initiatives relating to 
COVID19, economic development, and other programs and/or functions, including but not 
limited to, for example, the Ulster County 2040 Committee. 

In sum, data and information will be collected in the following ways: 

• information sharing from Ulster County to Accel7 
• pre-session survey, prior to Assessment Sessions 
• post-session survey, after completion of Assessment Sessions 
• pre-session survey, prior to Office Hours 
• post-session survey, after completion of Office Hours 
• post-session survey, after completion of Community Seminar/Webinar 
• 3-6 month survey, after completion of Assessment Session and/or Office Hours 

Inquiry Database 
Accel7 will work with Ulster County to receive and assess inquiries from entrepreneurs and 
small business owners. Together, we will develop a set of surveys to send to entrepreneurs, 
business owners, mentors, and other participants and stakeholders to collect and analyze 
data. Accel7 will coordinate with the Chamber of Commerce on needs assessments. 

15Five Status Syncs 
Accel7 will require a percentage of participants to complete 15Five assessments on a 4-
week, 12-week, or 24-week lifecycle, to gather data on their business journey throughout 
the duration of the RESPOND program. This will enable Ulster County to gain feedback, 
learn in near-real-time while delivering the program, adapt and adjust our approach, and 
analyze trends and markers in our local region, as well as identify “ground truth.” 

Airtable Analysis 
Accel7 will merge data on participants and evaluations in one centralized repository in 
Airtable in order to provide a Common Operating Picture for the RESPOND program. Given 
that the Mid Hudson Region currently has disparate data on entrepreneurs, small 
businesses, and small operating community-based and nonprofit entities, RESPOND will 
enable the region to build a more robust understanding of what is happening on the 
ground. This is essential for understanding the Ulster County business environment. 

Research Summaries & Reports 
Accel7 will collaborate with Hudson Valley Pattern for Progress to author summary analysis 
and a series of focused reports on the RESPOND program in Ulster County.



“

“

Interest in restaurants in down 64%. Nightlife on main streets is 
down 81%. Gyms and similar businesses are down 73%. Salons and 
family services are down 83%. Local businesses are being hit the 
hardest, without knowing when, or if, they will be able to open. 
        Yelp Press Release, April 2020

RESPOND Community 
Accel7 will open our existing Slack Community to all participants in the RESPOND program, 
and welcome all entrepreneurs in the Ulster County region, to join our digital conversations. 

This will enable startup founders, small business owners, nonprofit leaders, government 
association leaders, business executives, decision makers, thought leaders, consultants, 
service professionals (i.e. accounting, legal, insurance), subject matter experts, investors, 
students, faculty, and other professionals to share information in real-time and access 
mindset and talent across our distributed region in a centralized way.



02.1 Program Assistance 

Accel7 requires grant assistance to cover operational expenses to perform duties and 
responsibilities relating to the following: 

• Community Webinar Seminars  
• Mentorship, including Industry Seminars and Deep Dives 
• Research & Program Management 
• Community Management 

Accel7 will be contributing operational costs to cover a portion of overhead for some 
members of the Accel7 team across program functions. 

RESPOND teammates will be contributing volunteer service time, up to two hours per 
mentor per week, in addition to the hours covered by the grant funds and administered by 
Accel7. 

02.2 Program Budget 

In sum, RESPOND will: 

• Host at least 24 Community Webinars to educate and connect up to 300 participants 
per webinar, and collect “ground truth” data for analysis. 

• Host at least 20 Industry Diagnostic Seminars with sector businesses to contribute to 
the development of a Business Roadmap and collect “ground truth” data for analysis. 

• Advise at least 60 companies through Deep Dives to focus on a core need relating to 
strategy and operations in order to develop a Business Roadmap and collect “ground 
truth” data for analysis. 

• Update and share the RESPOND Resource Base with the Ulster County small business and 
larger community, and create an active digital community through Slack Channels and 
other conversations. 

• Model a centralized repository in Airtable in order to provide a Common Operating 
Picture for the RESPOND program. 

• Analyze company and mentor (and program) data to author a summary report and/or 
regional analysis with Hudson Valley Pattern for Progress.  

02 PROGRAM BUDGET & MANAGEMENT 



In order to provide high-quality and impactful services, the Ulster County RESPOND 
program requests the following budget, to be managed and executed with transparency 
and accountability throughout May 2020 to December 2020. 

ULSTER COUNTY RESPOND BUDGET 2020

CATEGORY DESCRIPTION GOAL AMOUNT

Community & Mentorship 
Seminars & Deep Dives

Develop Business Roadmaps with 
business owners/teams

Community Seminars (up 
to 300 per session); 
Industry Seminars (5-15 per 
session); Deep Dives (60 
businesses)

$36,100

Research & Program 
Management

Collect survey data and analyze 
with research team and partners

Author reports, Common 
Operating Picture (COP)

$7,500

Community Management Mentor coordination, community 
engagement, and tech systems

RESPOND Resource Base 
and business tools

$6,000

TOTALS $49,600 usd

ULSTER COUNTY RESPOND TIMELINE & TASKS

TASK # TASK ITEM TASK DESCRIPTION ANTICIPATED DATE OF 
COMPLETION

1 RESPOND Team Kickoff Gather with team and review Master Plan Monday, May 18, 2020

2 Mentor Lead(s) Onboarded Project Manager trained and positioned as Lead 
Mentor

Friday, May 22, 2020

3 Integrate Technology Systems Connect Google, Slack, Airtable (Forms), 15Five Friday, June 05, 2020

4 Mentor Group Onboarded Project Manager trains and positions Subject Matter 
Experts (SMEs) for mentoring sessions; coaches 
aligned with Community Webinar

Friday, June 12, 2020

5 Launch & Share RESPOND Resource 
Center

Provide open-source information and access to the 
Ulster County community and small business 
network(s)

Friday, June 12, 2020

6 Import and Analyze Surveys and Data Project Manager work with RESPOND Research team 
to import, model, analyze, and assess data to inform 
planning for webinars, diagnostic sessions, and deep 
dive sessions

Friday, June 19; July 24; August 
28; September 25; October 30; 
December 04; December 18

7 Schedule & Host RESPOND Webinars Weekly with Subject Matter Expert(s) and/or coaches, 
on topics of need and/or interest

Weekly between Monday, June 
15, 2020 to Friday, December 18, 
2020

8 Plan & Host Industry Diagnostic 
Seminars

Scheduled in groups in coordination with Project 
Manager and Subject Matter Experts

Weekly between Monday, June 
22, 2020 to Friday, December 18, 
2020

9 Prepare & Execute Company Deep 
Dive Sessions

Scheduled with Project Manager / Lead Mentor and 
mentors, coaches, and subject matter experts, as 
needed

Weekly between Monday, July 
06, 2020 to Friday, December 18, 
2020

10 Author RESPOND Report(s) Collaborate with Hudson Valley Pattern for Progress July 2020; September 2020; 
December 2020

TOTAL TASKS: XX PROJECT COMPLETION DATE: Friday, December 18, 2020



ORGANIZATION INFORMATION 

Hudson Valley Center for Innovation, Inc. 
est. 2005-present

dba Accel7 
est. 2018-present

dba ICANny 
est. 2011-2018

*Certified Business Incubator status as specified on the Empire State Development website.

01.1 Mission & History 

Accel7 is a registered 501(c)(3) tax-exempt nonprofit organization, operating under a 
Doing Business As (dba) certificate of the Hudson Valley Center for Innovation, a company 
with 15+ years of entrepreneurship incubation and acceleration in the Mid-Hudson Region. 

Accel7 was registered as a Doing Business As (dba) certificate of the Hudson Valley Center 
for Innovation (HVCFI) in November 2018, and has been conducting all business operations 
under this name and certification to date. HVCFI was founded in July 2005 and registered as 
a 501(c)(3) corporation with tax exemption in New York State. From 2011 to late 2018, 
HVCFI conducted its incubation and acceleration programs and services under the iCANny 
dba certificate, until the name was replaced with Accel7 in November 2018. 

From 2011 to 2014, HVCFI conducted business operations as an incubator and accelerator 
company based in the Hudson Valley, with offices in Kingston, NY (Ulster County), and New 
City, NY (Rockland County). In July 2014, HVCFI received Certified Business Incubator status 
from Empire State Development (ESD) through the New York State Certified Business 
Incubators and Innovation Hot Spots program operated by the New York State Division of 
Science, Technology & Innovation (NYSTAR). 

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

LEGAL NAME DBA FEDERAL TAX 
ID

NYS VENDOR 
ID

CHARITIES 
NUMBER

NYS SENATE 
DISTRICT

NYS ASSEMBLY 
DISTRICT

Hudson Valley 
Center for 
Innovation, Inc.

Accel7 20-3579392 1100112836 40-39-00 35 93



CONTRACT INFORMATION

CONTRACTING 
AGENCY

PROGRAM 
AGENCY

PROGRAM TITLE CONTRACT PERIOD ANNUAL 
AMOUNT

TOTAL 
AMOUNT

Empire State 
Development

NYSTAR NYS Certified Business 
Incubators & Hot Spots

04-01-2017 to 03-31-2022 $125,000 $625,000

City of New Rochelle IDA Downtown Business 
Acceleration Services

11-01-2019 to 10-31-2024 $56,625 $169,875

Think Dutchess Alliance for 
Business

Startup Arch Mentor 
Program

09-01-2019 to 06-30-2020 $20,000 
(to date)

$25,000 
(to date)

GROWTH IS OUR VOCATION. 
Our business is small business. 

To date, Accel7 has worked with 58% minority and/or women-owned businesses and/or founders who 
are building, launching, growing, and scaling their startup or small business in the Mid Hudson region. 
We are the go-to resource for entrepreneurs who want to tackle hard challenges. Get action, as we say!

Since 2014, HVCFI has been managing an annual program budget of $195K in tax-payer 
funds through government partners, focused on designing, developing and delivering 
business acceleration services in the Mid-Hudson Region of New York State. For example, in 
April 2017, HVCFI was awarded a 5-year contract with ESD to continue providing business 
acceleration services in the Mid-Hudson Region as a CBI organization. 

01.2 Geographic Service & Populations 

Operating as a part of the HVCFI ecosystem, Accel7 exists to impact Hudson Valley 
entrepreneurs and promote a vigorous and growing regional economy, encourage 
business acceleration, investment and job creation, and support a diverse, prosperous local 
economy in the Mid Hudson region. The Accel7 team invests in, advises and operates 
alongside entrepreneurs to launch solutions in local, micro markets throughout seven 
counties in the Greater Hudson Valley region, including Westchester, Rockland, Putnam, 
Orange, Dutchess, Ulster, and Sullivan counties. 

Accel7, in coordination with our partners in the region, continue to invest in, advise, coach, 
consult, and mentor early startup companies, small business owners operating as “Main 
Street” businesses, growth-stage technology and services businesses, and non-profit 
organizations. Specifically, Accel7 has serviced and continues to services businesses with 
$0-10M in revenue, $0-5M in fundraising, and 1-100 employees. 

While working closely with local businesses based in the Mid-Hudson Region, Accel7 has 
also attracted businesses from outside of the region, including NYC, DC, Detroit, LA, and 
Honolulu, as well as internationally-based companies from Africa, Middle East, UK, and 
Canada. 



Across our Board of Directors, Management, and Partners, the A7 team operates with 
excellence. 

Accel7 and Accel7 Startups, Partners and Clients will: 
1. speak truthfully about Accel7 and the Hudson Valley Center for Innovation (HVCFI). 
2. act in a friendly, approachable, and helpful manner. 
3. maintain a well-groomed, polished appearance and dress appropriately. 
4. be respectful and considerate of others during business operations and throughout 

the period of performance. 

Accel7 and Accel7 Startups, Partners and Clients will not:    
1. misrepresent Accel7 or make any claim about Accel7 and/or the Hudson Valley 

Center for Innovation (HVCFI) which is untrue. 
2. bribe, intimidate, or otherwise coerce another person during business operations 

throughout the period of performance. 
3. engage in disorderly conduct or any commit any offense involving disturbance of 

the public peace, lewd and indecent behaviors, including but not limited to 
aggressive, argumentative, quarrelsome, loud-mouthed, confrontational, threatening 
remarks or gestures, foul and/or abusive language. 

4. engage in physical, verbal, graphic, electronic or written conduct based on another’s 
race, ethnic origin, sex, gender, age, religion, disability or sexual orientation. 

5. intentionally or recklessly cause physical or mental harm to any person or to yourself, 
and/or intentionally or recklessly causing reasonable apprehension of such harm. 

6. engage in any consensual or non-consensual, intentional physical conduct of a 
sexual nature, including but not limited through the use of force, threat, physical 
intimidation, or advantage gained by another's mental or physical incapacity or 
impairment. 

7. use online communities and electronic communications such as email, websites, and 
social networks for the purpose of harassing, threatening, or engaging in behaviors 
that ridicule, belittle or harm individuals or groups. 

8. use, possess, sell, deliver, consume, or distribute any narcotic, drug, medicine 
prescribed to someone else, chemical compound or other controlled substance or 
drug-related paraphernalia. 

9. use or possess any weapons, including handguns, firearms, knives, ammunition, 
fireworks, explosives, noxious materials, incendiary devices, or other dangerous 
substances, while working on business with the company during on-site, off-site and/
or other locations.  

10. promote or engage in any other discriminatory, violent, offensive, sexual, abusive or 
threatening behavior or other illegal or questionable activities. 

11. commit or attempt to commit any local, state, or federal crime, including but not 
limited to those related to public intoxication and the provision of alcohol to minors. 

CODE OF CONDUCT 



02.1 Proposal Certification, Statement of Non-Collusion & Conflict of Interest 

Accel7 is providing our Conflict of Interest Policy, without the signature section, to inform 
Think Dutchess of part of the process of how Accel7 will be working with partners, 
collaborators, including mentors, coaches, service providers and other subject matter 
experts, throughout the performance of the Arch Mentor program. 
    
02.1.1 Section I. Purpose     
The Hudson Valley Center for Innovation Inc., (HVCFI)(a/k/a iCANny) is a 501C3 nonprofit, 
tax-exempt organization. Maintenance of its tax-exempt status is important both for its 
continued financial stability and for public support. Therefore, the IRS as well as state 
regulatory and tax officials view the operations of HVCFI as a public trust, which is subject to 
scrutiny by and accountable to such governmental authorities as well as to members of the 
public. 
       
Consequently, there exists between HVCFI and its board, officers, and management 
employees and the public a fiduciary duty, which carries with it a broad and unbending duty 
of loyalty and fidelity. The board, officers, and management employees have the 
responsibility of administering the affairs of HVCFI honestly and prudently, and of exercising 
their best care, skill, and judgment for the sole benefit of HVCFI. Those persons shall 
exercise the utmost good faith in all transactions involved in their duties, and they shall not 
use their positions with HVCFI or knowledge gained therefrom for their personal benefit. 
The interests of the organization must be the first priority in all decisions and actions.

02.1.2 Section II. Persons Concerned        
This statement is directed not only to directors and officers, but to all employees who can 
influence the actions of HVCFI. For example, this would include all who make purchasing 
decisions, all persons who might be described as "management personnel," and anyone 
who has proprietary information concerning HVCFI. 
  
02.1.3 Section III. Areas in Which Conflict May Arise 
Conflicts of interest may arise in the relations of directors, officers, and management 
employees with any of the following third parties:

1. Persons and firms supplying goods and services to HVCFI. 
2. Persons and firms from whom HVCFI leases property and equipment.  
3. Persons and firms with whom HVCFI is dealing or planning to deal in 

connection with the gift, purchase or sale of real estate, securities, or other 
property. 

4. Competing or affinity organizations. 
5. Donors and others supporting HVCFI. 
6. Agencies, organizations. and associations which affect the operations of 

HVCFI.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY 



7. Family members, friends, and other employees. 
8. Clients, members, advisors, mentors and professionals dealing with HVCFI.

02.1.4 Section IV. Nature of Conflicting Interest 
A conflicting interest may be defined as an interest, direct or indirect, with any persons or 
firms mentioned in Section 3. Such an interest might arise through: 

1. Owning stock or holding debt or other proprietary interests in any third party 
dealing with HVCFI. 
2. Holding office, serving on the board, participating in management, or being 
otherwise employed (or formerly employed) with any third party dealing with 
HVCFI. 
3. Receiving remuneration for services with respect to individual transactions 
involving HVCFI. 
4. Using HVCFI’s time, personnel, equipment, supplies, or goodwill for other than 
HVCFI-approved activities, programs, and purposes. 
5. Receiving personal gifts or loans from third parties dealing or competing with 
HVCFI. Receipt of any gift is disapproved except gifts of a value less than $50, 
which could not be refused without discourtesy. No personal gift of money should 
ever be accepted. 

   
02.1.5 Section V. Interpretation of This Statement of Policy 
The areas of conflicting interest listed in Section 3, and the relations in those areas which 
may give rise to conflict, as listed in Section 4, are not exhaustive. Conflicts might arise in 
other areas or through other relations. It is assumed that the directors, officers, and 
management employees will recognize such areas and relation by analogy. 
       
The fact that one of the interests described in Section 4 exists does not necessarily mean 
that a conflict exists, or that the conflict, if it exists, is material enough to be of practical 
importance, or if material, that upon full disclosure of all relevant facts and circumstances it 
is necessarily adverse to the interests of HVCFI. 

However, it is the policy of the board that the existence of any of the interests described in 
Section 4 shall be disclosed before any transaction is consummated. It shall be the 
continuing responsibility of the board, officers, and management employees to scrutinize 
their transactions and outside business interests and relationships for potential conflicts and 
to immediately make such disclosures. 

02.1.6 Section VI. Disclosure Policy & Procedure 
Transactions with parties with whom a conflicting interest exists may be undertaken only if 
all of the following are observed: 

1. The conflicting interest is fully disclosed; 
2. The person with the conflict of interest is excluded from the discussion and 
approval of such transaction; 
3. A competitive bid or comparable valuation exists; and



4. The [board or a duly constituted committee thereof] has determined that the 
transaction is in the best interest of the organization. 

       
Disclosure in the organization should be made to the chief executive officer (or if she or he 
is the one with the conflict, then to the board chair), who shall bring the matter to the 
attention of the [board or a duly constituted committee thereof]. Disclosure involving 
directors should be made to the board chair, (or if she or he is the one with the conflict, then 
to the board vice-chair) who shall bring these matters to the [board or a duly constituted 
committee thereof]. 
       
The [board or a duly constituted committee thereof] shall determine whether a conflict 
exists and in the case of an existing conflict, whether the contemplated transaction may be 
authorized as just, fair, and reasonable to HVCFI. The decision of the [board or a duly 
constituted committee thereof] on these matters will rest in their sole discretion, and their 
concern must be the welfare of HVCFI and the advancement of its purpose. 



Accel7 will update our Worker’s Compensation policy to name the required agency. Please 
see example of our policy, held with the New York State Insurance Fund (NYSIF), with one of 
our government partners, the City of New Rochelle, named as Certificate Holder. 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 



Accel7 will update our insurance policy to name the required agency. Please see example 
of our policy, held with Ulster Insurance Services, with one of our government partners, the 
City of New Rochelle, named as Certificate Holder. 

COMPANY INSURANCE 


	Contract needing UCEDA's signature
	Ellenville Hospital Expense Support 04.01.20-04.30.20 Addt'l UCED
	Ellenville Million Summary 4.30.20
	Expense Support 01.01.20-03.31.20 UCED
	Expense Support 04.01.20-04.30.20 Addt'l UCED
	Expense Support 04.01.20-04.30.20 UCED
	UCED Expenses to date
	UCEDA Agenda-May 14, 2020 for May 5 update
	Ulster County   RESPOND 2020

